

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR UBU HOLDINGS, INC.

3rd QUARTER 2018

For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2018

UBU HOLDINGS, INC.
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

CONTENTS

PAGE	3	ITEM 1: EXACT NAME OF THE ISSUER ITEM 2: ADDRESS OF THE ISSUER'S PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICES ITEM 3: SECURITIES INFORMATION
PAGE	4	ITEM 4: ISSUANCE HISTORY
PAGES	5-6	ITEM 5: ISSUER'S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS; BALANCE SHEETS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND DECEMBER 31, 2017
PAGE	7	STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS FOR QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND FISCAL YEAR ENDED 2017 AND FOR THE PERIOD DECEMBER 17, 2007 (INCEPTION) TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
PAGE	8	STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDER'S DEFICIENCY FOR THE PERIOD DECEMBER 31, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
PAGE	9	STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND FISCAL YEAR ENDED 2017 AND FOR THE PERIOD DECEMBER 17, 2007 (INCEPTION) TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
PAGE	11-16	NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
PAGES	17-19	ITEM 6: DESCRIPTION OF ISSUER'S BUSINESS PRODUCTS & SERVICES
PAGES 19-21		ITEM 7: DESCRIPTION OF THE ISSUER'S FACILITIES ITEM 8: OFFICERS, DIRECTORS AND CONTROL PERSONS ITEM 9: THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS ITEM 10: ISSUER CERTIFICATION

Item 1 Exact Name of the Issuer and Predecessors (if any)

UBU HOLDINGS, INC. is the name of the issuer. The company has no predecessors. The company maintains a website at ubutv.com.

Item 2 Address of the Issuer's Principal Executive Offices

Company Headquarters

Address 1: UBU HOLDINGS, INC.
Address 2: 613 Saddle Rider Court
Address 3: Henderson, NV 89011
Phone: 1-424-234-8565
Email: ubusalesdist@aol.com
Website(s): www.ubutv.com

IR Contact

Address 1: Walter Morgan, President/CEO
Address 2: 613 Saddle Rider Court
Address 3: Henderson, NV 89011
Phone: 1-310-748-8580
Email: ubusalesdist@aol.com
Website(s): www.ubutv.com

Item 3 Security Information

Trading Symbol: UBUH
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Common stock.
CUSIP: 90348Y 107.

The company currently has 15,451,667 shares of stock outstanding as of the end of this quarter, with the following specification:

- i) Period End Date: September 30, 2018;
- ii) Number of Shares Authorized: 120,000,000;
- iii) Number of Shares Outstanding: 15,451,667;
- iv) Freely Tradable Shares (Public Float): 15,051,667;
- v) Total Number of Beneficial Shareholders: 57;
- vi) Total Number of Shareholders of Record: 57.
- vii) Par Value: \$0.0001

Additional class of securities (if necessary): Not Applicable.

Trading Symbol: UBUH

Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Common, Class A

CUSIP: 90348Y 107

Par or Stated Value: \$.0001

Total shares authorized: 120,000,000

as of: September 30, 2018

Total shares outstanding: 15,451,667

as of: September 30, 2018

Transfer Agent

Name: Globex Transfer, LLC
Address 1: 780 Deltona Boulevard
Address 2: Suite 202
Address 3: Deltona, FL 32725
Phone: 813-344-4490

Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act?*

Yes: X ☐

No: ☐

*To be included in the OTC Pink Current Information tier, the transfer agent must be registered under the Exchange Act.

List any restrictions on the transfer of security:

Not applicable.

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC in the past 12 months.

Not applicable.

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

Not applicable.

. Item 4 Issuance History

Listed below are any events, in chronological order, that resulted in changes in total shares outstanding by the issuer in the past two fiscal years and any interim period. The list includes all offerings of equity securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares or any other securities or options to acquire such securities issued for services, describing (1) the securities, (2) the persons or entities to whom such securities were issued and (3) the services provided by such persons or entities. The section indicates:

A. The nature of each offering (e.g., Securities Act Rule 504, intrastate, etc.);

Not Applicable.

B. Any jurisdictions where the offering was registered or qualified;

Not Applicable.

C. The number of shares offered;

Not Applicable.

D. The number of shares sold;

Not Applicable.

E. The price at which the shares were offered, and the amount actually paid to the issuer;

Not Applicable.

F. The trading status of the shares; Not Applicable.

G. Whether the certificates or other documents that evidence the shares contain a legend (1) stating that the shares have not been registered under the Securities Act and (2) setting forth or referring to the restrictions on transferability and sale of the shares under the Securities Act. Not Applicable.

Item 5 Issuer's Financial Statements

The financial statements for the quarter ended September 30, 2018 can be found immediately in the ensuing pages, as well as in the Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2017.

UBU HOLDINGS, INC.
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

UBU HOLDINGS, INC.
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)
BALANCE SHEETS

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 19,431	\$ 101,016
Total current assets	<u>19,431</u>	<u>101,016</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 19,431</u>	<u>\$ 101,016</u>
 LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
Current liabilities		
Accrued expenses	22,075	22,075
Accrued salaries, officer, net	767,596	704,696
Accrued payroll taxes	90,728	80,993
Accounts Payable	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>880,399</u>	<u>807,564</u>
Commitments	-	-
Stockholders' deficiency		
Common stock, 120,000,000 shares authorized, par value \$0.001 per share, no shares issued and outstanding	-	-
Common stock to be issued, 15,051,667 shares	-	-
Deficit accumulated during development stage	<u>(735,832)</u>	<u>(721,111)</u>
Total stockholders' equity (deficiency)	<u>(125,336)</u>	<u>14,563</u>
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficiency	<u>\$ 19,431</u>	<u>\$ 101,016</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements

UBU HOLDINGS, INC.
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

	Period Ended		Period from December 17, 2007 (inception) to September 30, 2018
	3 rd Qtr 2018	FY 2017	
Gross Revenue	\$ 73,697	\$ 339,823	\$ 1,470,592
Costs of Goods Sold/GSA Expenses	(81,220)	(230,247)	(2,206,424)
Net Profit/(Loss)	\$ (7,522)	\$ 109,576	\$ (735,832)
Net profit/(loss) per share diluted	\$ (0.00)	\$ 0.01	
Weighted average number of shares outstanding, weighted and diluted	15,451,667	15,451,667	

See accompanying notes to financial statements

UBU HOLDINGS, INC.
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY
Fiscal Years Ended December 31, 2015-2018 and Third Quarter 2018

	Common Stock to be issued			
	Number of shares	Amount	Accumulated Deficit	Total
Balance, December 17, 2007 (inception)	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Shares to be issued to founder	10,000,000	-	-	-
		-	-	-
Balance, December 31, 2007	10,000,000	-	-	-
Fair value of shares to be issued for services	250,000	62,500	-	62,500
Shares to be issued for cash, net of offering costs	698,000	153,025	-	153,025
Shares to be issued for cash, net of offering costs	-	-	-	-
Net Loss	-	-	(47,790)	(47,790)
Balance, December 31, 2015	15,451,667	\$ 517,625	\$ (843,665)	\$ (629,140)
Shares to be issued for cash, net of offering costs	-	-	-	-
Net Loss	-	-	12,978	12,978
Balance, December 31, 2016	15,451,667	\$ 517,625	\$ (830,687)	\$ (616,162)
Shares to be issued for cash, net of offering costs	-	-	-	-
Net Income	-	-	109,576	109,576
Balance, December 31, 2017	15,451,667	\$ 517,625	\$ (721,111)	\$ (506,586)
Shares to be issued for cash, net of offering costs	-	-	-	-
Net Income/(Loss)	-	-	(7,522)	(7,522)
Balance, September 30, 2018	15,451,667	\$ 517,625	\$ (735,832)	\$ (521,306)

UBU HOLDINGS, INC.
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	Period Ending		Period
	3 rd Qtr 2018	FY 2017	December 17, 2007 (inception) to September 30, 2018
Cash Flows from Operating Activities			
Net Profit/(Loss)	\$ (7,522)	\$ 109,576	\$ (735,832)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:			
Fair value of shares issued for services	-	-	62,500
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Accrued expenses	-	-	42,275
Accrued salaries, officer, net	22,600	77,100	767,596
Accrued Payroll taxes	3,370	11,565	117,717
Accounts Payable	-	-	-
Net cash used in operating activities	(23,978)	87,846	(259,599)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities			
Note receivable	-	-	-
Net cash used in investing activities	-	-	-
Cash Flows from Financing Activities			
Proceeds from issuance of common stock	-	-	417,625
Net cash provided by financing activities	-	-	417,625
Increase (decrease) in cash	(23,978)	87,846	
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	43,409	13,343	-
Cash and cash equivalents , end of period	\$ 19,231	\$ 101,189	\$ 19,231
Supplementary cash flow information			
Income taxes paid	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Interest paid	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

UBU HOLDINGS, INC.
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2018

NOTE 1 – NATURE OF BUSINESS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Description of business

UBU Holdings, Inc. (“the Company”) was incorporated as a Nevada corporation on December 17, 2007. The Company’s business plan is to provide ethnic television programming to the minority programming interests of the African-American and English-speaking Hispanic population markets across the United States. The Company is a development stage enterprise pursuant to the guidance issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”). All losses accumulated since the inception of the Company will be considered as part of the Company’s development stage activities. The Company has generated insignificant revenue. The Company’s fiscal year end is December 31.

Going concern

For the Quarter ended September 30, 2018 and for the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company recorded a net loss of \$7,522 and a net profit of \$109,576, respectively, and had a working capital deficit of \$861,168 and an accumulated deficit of \$735,832 as of September 30, 2018. These matters raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from this uncertainty. The Company intends to raise funds to finance operations until the Company achieves profitable operations. The Company’s capital requirements for the next 12 months will continue to be significant. If adequate funds are not available to satisfy either medium or long-term capital requirements, our operations and liquidity could be materially adversely affected and we could be forced to cut back our operations.

Basis of presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America for interim financial information and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by generally accepted accounting principles for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring adjustments) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 included elsewhere in the registration statement. The results of operations for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results expected for a full year or for any future period.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Revenue recognition

Revenue for consulting services is recognized when all four of the following criteria are met: (i) persuasive evidence that an arrangement exists; (ii) delivery of the services and or products has occurred; (iii) the selling price is both fixed and determinable and; (iv) collectability is reasonably assured, generally which occur when the Company has completed its contractual obligations to provide consulting services.

Share-based payments

The Company periodically issues shares of common stock to employees and non-employees for services. Stock-based compensation is measured at the grant date, based on the fair value of the award, and is recognized as expense over the requisite service period.

The Company has no options or warrants to purchase shares of common stock outstanding at September 30, 2018.

Income Taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes and related accounts under the liability method. Deferred tax liabilities and assets are determined based on the difference between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities using enacted rates expected to be in effect during the year in which the basis differences reverse.

Loss per Share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing income (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The diluted earnings per share calculation gives effect to all potentially dilutive common shares outstanding during the period using the treasury stock method. As of September 30, 2018, the Company had no common stock equivalents outstanding.

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

Fair value measurements are determined by the Company's adoption of authoritative guidance issued by the FASB, with the exception of the application of the statement to non-recurring, non-financial assets and liabilities as permitted. The adoption of the authoritative guidance did not have a material impact on the Company's fair value measurements. Fair value is defined in the authoritative guidance as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. A fair value hierarchy was established, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value into three broad levels as follows:

Level 1—Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2—Inputs, other than the quoted prices in active markets, are observable either directly or indirectly.

Level 3—Unobservable inputs based on the Company's assumptions.

The Company is required to use of observable market data if such data is available without undue cost and effort.

At September 30, 2018, the carrying amounts of financial instruments, including cash, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value because of their short maturity.

Comprehensive loss

For the period December 17, 2007 (inception) to September 30, 2018, the Company had no items that represent other comprehensive income or loss.

Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that are exposed to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash. The Company places its cash in what it believes to be credit-worthy financial institutions. However, cash balances may have exceeded federally insured levels at various times during the year. The Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant risk in cash.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2009, the FASB issued authoritative guidance on accounting standards codification and the hierarchy of generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") effective for interim and annual reporting periods ending after September 15, 2009. The FASB accounting standards codification ("ASC, "Codification") has become the source of authoritative accounting principles recognized by the FASB to be applied by nongovernmental entities in the preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP. All existing accounting standard documents are superseded by the Codification and any accounting literature not included in the Codification will not be authoritative. However, rules and interpretive releases of the SEC issued under the authority of federal securities laws will continue to be sources of authoritative GAAP for SEC registrants. Beginning with the interim period ending September 30, 2009, all references made by the Company to GAAP in its consolidated financial statements use the Codification numbering system. The Codification does not change or alter existing GAAP and, therefore, it does not have an impact on our financial position, results of operations and cash flows.

In June 2009, the FASB made an updated the principle for the consolidation of variable interest entities. Among other things, the update replaces the calculation for determining which entities, if any, have a controlling financial interest in a variable interest entity (VIE) from a quantitative based risks and rewards calculation, to a qualitative approach that focuses on identifying which entities have the power to direct the activities that most significantly impact the VIE's economic performance and the obligation to absorb losses of the VIE or the right to receive benefits from the VIE. The update also requires ongoing assessments as to whether an entity is the primary beneficiary of a VIE.

Previously, reconsideration was only required upon the occurrence of specific events, modifying the presentation of consolidated VIE assets and liabilities, and requiring additional disclosures about a company's involvement in VIE's. This update will be effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2009. The Company does not currently believe that the adoption of this update will have any effect on its consolidated financial position and results of operations.

In October 2009, the FASB issued authoritative guidance on revenue recognition that will become effective for us beginning July 1, 2010, with earlier adoption permitted. Under the new guidance on arrangements that include software elements, tangible products that have software components that are essential to the functionality of the tangible product will no longer be within the scope of the software revenue recognition guidance, and software-enabled products will now be subject to other relevant revenue recognition guidance. Additionally, the FASB issued authoritative guidance on revenue arrangements with multiple deliverables that are outside the scope of the software revenue recognition guidance. Under the new guidance, when vendor specific objective evidence or third party evidence for deliverables in an arrangement cannot be determined, a best estimate of the selling price is required to separate deliverables and allocate arrangement consideration using the relative selling price method.

The new guidance includes new disclosure requirements on how the application of the relative selling price method affects the timing and amount of revenue recognition. We believe the adoption of this new guidance will not have a material impact on our financial statements.

Other recent accounting pronouncements issued by the FASB (including its Emerging Issues Task Force), the AICPA, and the SEC did not or are not believed by management to have a material impact on the Company's present or future consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 2 NOTE RECEIVABLE

On March 11, 2009, the Company made a short-term, non-interest bearing loan with a term of seven days that was due March 18, 2009. As of September 30, 2018, the loan had not been repaid and the Company deemed that it is uncollectible and wrote off the amount as of December 31, 2009.

NOTE 3 ACCRUED SALARIES, OFFICER, NET

As of September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the Company had accrued a total of \$1,029,990 and \$979,990, respectively, of salary due to its Chief Executive Officer. Also as of September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the Company had made total advances of \$282,594 and \$275,494, respectively, to its Chief Executive Officer. At September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, \$767,596 and \$704,696, respectively, represents the net amount due to the Company's Chief Executive Officer.

For the Quarter ended September 30, 2018, salary expense for the Company's Chief Executive Officer is pro-rated at \$100,000 per annum.

NOTE 4 INCOME TAXES

The Company has federal and state net operating loss carry-forwards that can be used through 2019 to offset taxable income, and accordingly, has not recorded a provision for income taxes in the current year.

Significant components of the Company's deferred income tax liability at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 are as follows:

	September 30, <u>2018</u>	December 31, <u>2017</u>
Deferred tax assets:		
Net operating loss carry forward	735,832	721,111
Share-based compensation	0	0
Total deferred tax assets	<u>735,832</u>	<u>721,111</u>
Valuation allowance	<u>(735,832)</u>	<u>721,111</u>
Net deferred income tax asset	<u>\$-</u>	<u>\$-</u>

In the Company's opinion, based on the weight of available evidence, it is more likely than not it will not generate sufficient taxable income in the future to fully realize the net deferred tax asset. Accordingly, a valuation allowance for the deferred tax asset has been recorded.

Reconciliation of the effective income tax rate to the U.S. statutory rate for the Quarter ended September 30, 2018 is as follows:

Tax expense at the U.S. statutory income tax rate	34.0%
State tax net of federal tax benefit	5.8%
Net effect of net operating loss and other	<u>(39.8%)</u>
Effective income tax rate	<u>0.0%</u>

Pursuant to the authoritative guidance issued by the FASB, a company can recognize an income tax benefit only if the position has a more likely than not chance of being sustained on examination by the taxing authorities, based on the technical merits of the position. The tax benefits recognized in the financial statements from such a position should be measured based on the largest benefit that has a greater than fifty percent likelihood of being realized upon ultimate settlement. FASB also provides guidance on de-recognition, classification, interest and penalties on income taxes, accounting in interim periods and requires increased disclosures. At the date of adoption, and as of September 30, 2018, the Company does not have a liability for unrecognized tax uncertainties.

NOTE 5 - CAPITAL STOCK

The Company was capitalized on December 17, 2007 when it granted 10,000,000 shares of common stock valued at zero to its founder.

In 2009, the Company agreed to issue for cash 698,000 shares of common stock at \$0.25 per share. Total consideration received, net of issuance costs, was \$153,025.

In 2009, the Company agreed to issue 250,000 shares of common stock for services with a fair value of \$0.25 per share, for a total of \$62,500. The value of the shares were based on the price of shares of the Company's common stock sold in contemporaneous private placements and were recorded as consulting expense in 2009. Pursuant to the agreement with the service provider, if the fair value of Company's shares of common stock is below \$1.00 per share once the shares are listed on a stock exchange in the United States of America. If the stock is below \$1.00 a share, the Company will issue up to 250,000 additional shares.

In 2010, the Company agreed to issue for cash 636,667 shares of common stock at \$0.25 per share and then later at \$0.75 per share. Total consideration received, net of issuance costs, was \$202,100.

In 2012, the Company entered into a Convertible Debt Agreement with an Investor in the amount of \$12,500 plus interest. If this Convertible Debt is not paid in full by March 6, 2016, then this debt amount plus interest could be converted into Equity Shares of Capital Stock. As an inducement for the issuance of the debt to the Company, stock options were granted in the amount of the debt at a strike price of \$0.50 per share for a period of one year after the debt is to be repaid. This amount, which is reflected in Accounts Payable on the Balance Sheet, should not significantly affect the Company nor expose it to unnecessary, exorbitant risk.

During the second quarter of 2014, the Company entered into a private Securities Agreement with an Investor in the amount of \$100,000 for 400,000 shares of the issuer's stock. This amount, which is reflected in the Statement of Changes in Shareholder's Deficiency and the Statement of Operating Cash Flows should not adversely affect the Company nor expose it to unnecessary, exorbitant risk. This transaction does improve significantly the issuer's cash flows and put the issuer in an improved position to survive as an ongoing concern and start to generate meaningful revenues in the near future

There were no other equity transactions during the period December 17, 2007 (inception) to September 30, 2018.

Item 6 Describe the Issuer's Business, Products and Services

A description of the issuer's business so a potential investor can clearly understand the company is hereby provided. In answering this item, the company has included the following:

A. a description of the issuer's business operations;

Please see a description of the issuer's business operations in item E below.

B. Date and State (or Jurisdiction) of Incorporation:

December 17, 2007 (State of Nevada).

C. the issuer's primary and secondary SIC Codes;

4841 and 5122.

D. the issuer's fiscal year end date;

The company's fiscal year ends on December 31st of the year.

E. principal products or services, and their markets;

1. Plan of Operation:

The company is a development-stage company, which is now starting to generate revenues from its operations. The company is abiding by its business plan and pursuing its competitive strategy and risk management principles. With the principle of trying to match revenues when the company incurs expenses, Management feels that the company will soon be fully operational and start to generate significant revenues and cash flow from which it can achieve its objectives and protect its shareholders' interests. There has been no material change in operations or conditions from the previous year end or the previous year's corresponding quarter.

For this fiscal period, the company has had no major changes in its financial condition, changes in financial condition or results of operation. Management expects for the company to start generating revenues as soon as the company has completed building its infrastructure and able to match the generation of revenues to the incurrence of expenses. Management expects for this to take place in or around the fourth quarter of 2018. The prospects remain bright for an urban cable channel, a US television/film distribution company, and an international distributor of retail consumer brands. The company is poorly capitalized; however, management feels that it will continue to operate for years going into the future due to its low overhead, risk management strategy and the intent to match revenues with expenses. In this regard, management is focusing its activities on securing programming, brands and intellectual properties for its distribution systems and entering into strategic business relationships for the global market.

There are no known trends, events or uncertainties that have or are likely to have a material impact on the issuer's short-term or long-term liquidity. Of course, the television and entertainment business are affected by the economy and technology; however, management feels that it has the executive(s), expertise and business plan to launch successfully UBU TV network and to carry out the company's business plan.

The company has no plans to invest in capital expenditures nor hire additional employees in the foreseeable future, defined as the next 18 months. Management does feel that it can sustain operations and, in fact, start to generate significant revenues and income from operations over the next two years.

2. Management's Analysis of Financial Reports and Results of Operation: The company has a continuous need to improve its internal and external sources of liquidity. By the management taking the company public and then with its intent to have its stock to be trading and promoted, management feels that it can adequately address its liquidity needs.

Management foresees no material commitments for capital expenditures and thus is not pursuing any expected sources of funds in the foreseeable future.

There are no known trends, events or uncertainties that have had or that are reasonably expected to have a material impact on the net sales or revenues or income from continuing operations.

The company faces no significant elements of income or loss that do not derive from the issuer's continuing operations. As there exists a tremendous demand for African-American, Latino and urban content in television, the internet, mobile and advertising, management feels that UBU TV network is well-suited to garner significant revenues and income from its continuing operations.

There were no causes for any material changes from period to period in one or more line items of the issuer's financial statements, as the company remains a development stage company and the previous fiscal years were very similar in financial results.

As the company's planned business operates on an annual basis and consists of television and film broadcast and distribution, in addition to retail consumer brands' distribution, there are no seasonal aspects that have had a material effect on the financial condition or results of operation.

3. Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements: The company has no Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements.

4. Legal proceedings. The company is not involved in any legal proceedings as of this fiscal period's end. There are no current, past or pending legal proceedings or administrative actions either by or against the issuer that could have a material effect on the issuer's business, financial condition, or operations. The company does not intend to pursue a previously considered legal action for \$4,000,000 upon legal advice. The company does intend to pursue collections and/or legal proceedings against two entities which have breached contracts and/or committed fraud with the company worth over \$150,000 and \$43,680. In the eventuality of prevailing, the company could improve its operating cash flow, corporate capabilities and financial standing.
5. Defaults upon senior securities. There has been no material default in the payment of principal, interest, a sinking or purchase fund installment, or any other material default not cured within 30 days, with respect to any indebtedness of the issuer exceeding 5% of the total assets of the issuer.
6. Other information. There is no other current or relevant information of which the company is aware that materially affects the company as of this fiscal period's end. There is no other information of which the company is aware that would require the company to report it under its Current Reporting Guidelines and is, therefore, not applicable. There are no exhibits hereby attached to this annual report.

Item 7 Describe the Issuer's Facilities

The goal of this section is to provide a potential investor with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer.

In responding to this item, please find clearly described the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer, give the location of the principal plants and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property (for example, if others also own the property or if there is a mortgage on the property), describe the limitations on the ownership.

If the issuer leases any assets, properties or facilities, clearly describe them as above and the terms of their leases.

Not Applicable.

Item 8 Officers, Directors, and Control Persons

The goal of this section is to provide an investor with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant shareholders.

- A. Names of Officers, Directors, and Control Persons. In responding to this item, please find below the names of each of the issuer's executive officers, directors, general partners and control persons (control persons are beneficial owners of more than five percent (5%) of any class of the issuer's equity securities), as of the date of this information statement.

Walter Morgan, President, CEO and Chairman of the Board; and,
Ram Dharmaraj, Board of Director, Director.

- B. Legal/Disciplinary History. Please find immediately below whether any of the foregoing persons have, in the last five years, been the subject of:

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);

Not Applicable.

2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;

Not Applicable.

3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or

Not Applicable.

4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

Not Applicable.

- C. Beneficial Shareholders. Provide a list of the name, address and shareholdings or the percentage of shares owned by all persons beneficially owning more than ten percent (10%) of any class of the issuer's equity securities. If any of the beneficial shareholders are corporate shareholders, provide the name and address of the person(s) owning or controlling such corporate shareholders and the resident agents of the corporate shareholders.

Sole Beneficial Shareholder Owning over 10% of Stock

Walter E. Morgan, Jr., 122 ½ South Sweetzer Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90048.

Item 9 Third Party Providers

The name, address, telephone number, and email address of each of the following outside providers that advise our company on matters relating to operations, business development and disclosure are noted below:

Legal Counsel:

Name: Lee Cassidy
Firm: Cassidy & Associates
Address 1: 215 Apolena Avenue
Address 2: Newport Beach, CA 92662
Phone: 1-202-387-5400
Email: CassidyLaw@aol.com

Accountant or Auditor: Not Applicable.

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Address 1: _____
Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

Investor Relations Consultant: Not Applicable.

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Address 1: _____
Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

Other Advisor: There is no other advisor(s) that assisted, advised, prepared or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement. Not Applicable.

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Address 1: _____
Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

Item 10 Issuer Certification

I, Walter E. Morgan, Jr., certify that: 1. I have reviewed this quarterly financial and disclosure statement of UBU Holdings, Inc.; 2. Based on my knowledge, this financial and disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Date: November 15, 2018

“/s/ Walter E. Morgan Jr.” electronic signature

[Signature] President/Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer